Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Monday 23 September 2019 at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business
set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair) Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair)  Councillor Liz Frost

Councillor Monica Coleman Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Lucie Dallen Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Neil Dallen Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

\( &e\de~r

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel: 01372 732121 or email:
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.




Public information

Information & Assistance:

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer. You
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda.

If you have any specific needs or need further information please contact please contact Sandra
Dessent, tel: 01372 732121 or email: sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the
Counci
[...]
 in at meetings.
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting.
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public

Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the
meeting.



https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

QUESTION TIME
To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask
a verbal question to the Commiittee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

DRAFT EPSOM & EWELL MASTERPLAN (Pages 5 - 88)
The Committee is asked to note the content of the Draft Masterplan and agree

to the use of the proposed visualisations as part of the Regulation 18 Local Plan
consultation in Autumn 2019.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

DRAFT EPSOM & EWELL MASTERPLAN

Head of Service/Contact: Ruth Ormella, Head of Planning

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision

required:

Annexes/Appendices (attached):  Annex 1:Draft Epsom & Ewell Masterplan
August 2019

Other available papers (not Masterplan for Epsom & Ewell Licensing &

attached): Planning Policy Committee Report 7 June
2018

Funding for the Epsom & Ewell Masterplan
Strategy & Resources Committee Report 26
July 2018

Report summary

During the Summer 2018 the Borough commissioned a Masterplan, setting out
a growth strategy to deliver the housing, employment, shops and
infrastructure. This document will support and be key evidence for the
emerging Local Plan.

The draft report is now at a stage where Members can comment upon and
influence the growth principles that will form the basis for the emerging Local
Plan.

Recommendations

The Committee:

(1) Notes the content of the Draft Masterplan and welcomes receiving the
final version for approval at a future Committee;

(2) Subject to any additions or amendments, endorses the Vision for Growth
set out within the Masterplan (under Part B, Section 3);

(3) Agrees the principles (under Page 40 and Page 41) that have been
identified as shaping the Masterplan’s Strategy and for these to be taken
forward into the emerging Local Plan; and

(4) Agrees to the use of the proposed visualisations contained throughout
the document as part of the Regulation 18 Local Plan public consultation
in the Autumn 2019.

Page 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and
Sustainable Community Strategy

1

1.1

1.2

The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities.

The Epsom & Ewell Masterplan will form part of our evidence base and
will support the emerging Local Plan through the examination in public
process. Following the adoption of the Local Plan, the Masterplan could
continue to shape the delivery of development sites in the Borough.

Background

2.1

2.2

23

The Borough Council sets the vision for the future which the local planning
authority takes, and harnessing that vision, enables its delivery through
the Local Plan. Through a masterplan we are able to realise the full
potential of the Borough, leading and inspiring, so the Borough can
positively evolve and grow over the course of the forthcoming Plan period
and beyond. A key responsibility of the local planning authority is to
demonstrate how the Borough will accommodate the required future
growth — in terms of new housing, employment, shops and infrastructure.
The emerging Masterplan seeks to respond to this challenge by providing
a visual interpretation of how the Borough will change as it grows.

Initial work started on this project in February 2018. This resulted in the
production of a project specification that formed the basis of a tender
exercise. The proposed Masterplan was the subject of reports to the
Licensing & Planning Policy Committee (June 2018) and Strategy &
Resources Committee (July 2018). These sought agreement for the
project specification and funding respectively.

The following are the key outputs which were required from the
Masterplan tender

e A clear and coherent Vision of how the Borough will be transformed
as it meets it's objectively assessed housing need;

e Mapping to illustrate the transformation of the Borough within a
geographic context — identifying areas where housing might be
appropriate and any areas that are considered inappropriate;

e A visualisation of what the transformation will look like;

e Visuals that show what the new housing types will look like and how
they will deliver a locally distinctive and legible townscape;

e Evidence that the transformation is achievable and deliverable during
the local plan period;

Page 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

24

e Evidence of how much new housing will be delivered — to inform our
future Housing Land Supply Trajectory and the Housing Delivery
Action Plan; and

e Additional support to the Local Plan process — specifically to evidence
the submission of the Local Plan.

Following approval of funding, a commissioning exercise led to the
appointment of Allies & Morrison Urban Practitioners to prepare and
produce the Masterplan. The initial draft is enclosed under Annex 1.

3 The Draft Masterplan

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The Masterplan identifies and visualises a strategy for how the Borough
could positively address the challenge of future growth. This is an
innovative approach, which has been taken in response to the challenges
facing the Borough. By identifying a positive strategy for managing
change, the Masterplan informs the development of our emerging Local
Plan and is an antidote to the risks associated with indiscriminate
developer led development. It will be the lynchpin to the proposals that
will be taken forward for public consultation within the forthcoming Local
Plan Regulation 18 Consultation.

The Masterplan is a highly visual document. Through its mapping,
infographic and site visualisation content it illustrates how the Borough
might appear in five — ten years’ time. This is the first time that such a
comprehensive visualisation of the Borough'’s potential future growth has
been applied on this scale. This is a powerful mechanism for illustrating
the potential growth strategy and the positive benefits that come with it;
not least the significant investment that will be made in infrastructure.

The document is divided into two parts. The first, Part A sets out the
existing context in terms of the Local Plan, housing need, urban capacity
(in respect of housing land supply) and the work undertaken through
Future 40. It also provides a detailed overview of the Borough’s visual
character and identity. The latter contextualisation is essential, as it
provides the canvas for the strategy that is set out under Part B. In
particular, Members’ attention is drawn to the infographics that illustrate
how the Borough’s character has progressively evolved through its
history.

The subsequent Part B starts by setting out a Borough-wide Vision for
Growth. This includes eight principles for growth. These are

o Delivering Design Quality

o New development that is Characteristic of the Borough

o An Emphasis on Green Spaces and Landscapes

o A Family Friendly Community

o Epsom as the main Urban Centre of the Borough

Page 7



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

o Creating Sustainable New Places and Communities
o Accessible and Supported Communities

o Better Growth, Better Places, and an even Better Borough

The above eight growth principles were identified in consultation with
Officers; taking account of our existing and emerging policies, and
responses made to the Local Plan and Future 40 consultation exercises.
The development of the Masterplan has been helpful to the process of
articulating the growth principles that will form the basis of the strategy,
and emerging Local Plan policies. It is recommended that the
Committee consider these eight growth principles and subject to any
amendments or additions, agree that the principles are taken forward into
the emerging Local Plan.

The Masterplan illustrates a proactive and managed approach to
accommodating growth that seeks to align with local views. This includes
a hierarchy for growth that identifies the most sustainable locations for
future growth. Members will recognise the hierarchy reflects the preferred
direction that was identified following the first Regulation 18 Local Plan
consultation held in 2017. These are —

o Epsom Town Centre

o Other Centres and Stations

o Principal Movement Corridors

o Strategic Employment Sites

o Intensification of the Urban Area
o The Urban Edge/ Green Belt

The Masterplan provides an overview of each of the above locations and
an assessment of how changes could be achieved and the benefits that it
will bring to these locations. It is essential, for the purposes of securing a
sound Local Plan, that this work (along with all other technical studies
informing our policy making) considers all of the potential options and
opportunities for growth — no matter how unpalatable they may appear.
Failure to consider and assess all possible options could result in the
Council’'s emerging Local Plan being found unsound at a very early stage
in the future examination process. Equally if the Council does not
consider all of our options then neighbouring authorities may be placed in
advantageous position of promoting sites within Epsom and Ewell to meet
their housing needs.

The Committee are asked to consider the proposed strategy. Subject to
the Committee’s agreement it will form the basis of the Borough-wide
Growth Strategy presented in the Regulation 18 Local Plan public
consultation in Autumn this year.

Page 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

3.9 The accompanying visualisations are a key component of the Masterplan.
Their purpose is to provide an approximation of how development could
appear in real-life. The intention is to facilitate a greater understanding
and discussion about how growth can be managed and optimised,
including maximising the benefits that will be delivered through new
growth. These include investment in good quality design, future transport
infrastructure, open spaces, landscaping, tree planting, and vibrant public
spaces, shops and places of employment. ldeally, the visualisations
should provide a tantalising glimpse into a future that builds on the
present; a future that can be delivered through the proposed growth
strategy.

3.10 The Committee are asked to consider the proposed visualisations.
Subject to the Committee’s agreement the visualisations will be a key tool
used to communicate, illustrate and generate interest in the forthcoming
Regulation 18 Local Plan public consultation.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There continues to be a requirement to prepare a sound local plan that is
positively prepared, justified, effective and consistent with national
planning policy'. Maintaining a robust and up-to-date evidence base is a
key response to meeting that requirement. The Masterplan complements
our evidence base and the emerging Local Plan; specifically by helping to
demonstrate the soundness and appropriateness of our proposed growth
strategy.

4.2  Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this
report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)
5.1  There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report.

5.2  Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of
this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1  The Masterplan will contribute towards delivering the Council’s objectives
for maintaining and enhancing the Borough as a sustainable place to live,
work and visit by providing guidance to new development proposals.

7 Partnerships
7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

" The four tests of soundness are set out under NPPF Paragraph 182.

Page 9



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee Agenda Item 3
23 September 2019

8.1  The Draft Masterplan provides a visualisation of how the Borough will
grow over the forthcoming local plan period and beyond. It also helps to
demonstrate the optimal scale of housing that can be delivered and
accommodated across the Borough during that same period. This helps
us demonstrate that we have a deliverable strategy for new housing
growth, which will support our case at the Local Plan examination in
public. Failure to demonstrate the soundness of our strategy could result
in our new Local Plan being found unsound.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee are asked to note the content of the Draft Masterplan with
a view to receiving the final version for approval at a future Committee.

9.2 Subject to any additions or amendments, the Committee are asked to
endorse the Vision for Growth set out within the document (under Part B,
Section 3). In particular the Committee are asked to agree the principles
that have been identified as shaping the Masterplan’s Strategy.

9.3 The Committee are also requested to agree to the proposed visualisations
contained throughout the document being used as part of the public
consultation images for the emerging Local Plan.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 10



-

& 7

= @
=

_

£
)
v

IIIII

- -
4° " c\
3 -
3 L
/
-l l..‘.llI-fI- "

’ 4 *u i

i

V%% K '

lllll

RTINS oY 7 A 5. WS _ 2744 i 7
e e 5
/ 7 o \ x )

7

_ \ iy

%

&

7
/ y
\_\\

o
£
%

£

B
NS

m\ m

y
L

AN

-

#



Delivering design
quality

Accessible
and supported
communities

An emphasis on
green

View looking towards a reimagined Stoneleigh train station, with The Station
Pub on the left of the illustration. What role might eleciric bike and car hire
services play in helping to meet such pressing housing needs?

View looking south along East Street towards Epsom Town Centre. Improved cycle
infrastrutcure and public realm could help encourage more active lifestyles and
reduce the need for private vehicle use, reducing the need for residential parking.

Page 12

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1



EPSOM AND EWELL Masterplan September 2019

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The need

Epsom and Ewell is a thriving Green Belt borough which,
like many other locations, is facing an acute housing
shortage, particularly of affordable homes. Important
decisions need to be made on how these pressing
housing needs can best be met. Correctly considered
choices will almost need to be made. But with them,
exciting opportunities for new growth and investment, for
new
[...]
o.

Page 19

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

INTRODUCTION AND
BACKGROUND

LOCAL PLAN CONTEXT

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council is in the process
of preparing a new Local Plan for the period to 2032.
Identifying the potential scale of, and locations for,
new housing and other forms of development across
the borough to meet identified needs is a priority
issue for the Local Plan. Having a clear view on the
infrastructure required to support this growth is
equally important.

The Council undertook an initial public engagement
exercise in September 2017 during which a range

of issues and strategic options were put forward.

The focus of this stage was to highlight to those
who live and work in the borough the scale of the
challenge facing the council. Principal amongst these
issues is the need for the Council, through the local
plan process, to find sites and land suitable for the
provision of over 9,000 new dwellings in line the
Governments’ assessment of need.

Whilst more than half of the land in the borough is
urban, or previously developed, land, about 40% of it
is covered by the Green Belt. The tightly drawn Green
Belt boundaries around the borough'’s towns, villages
and residential areas place make the challenge of
finding suitable sites and land all the more difficult.

The housing growth options considered in 2017
revolved around the different ways housing needs
could be met across the Borough. Consideration was
given to the amount of land that might be required
and the housing densities that might be required to
satisfy that need.



Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

Page 20



1.3

EPSOM AND EWELL Masterplan September 2019

1.4
NEED AND PURPOSE OF THE MASTERPLAN

This study has two principal purposes as follows:

It sets out a high-level borough-wide development
framework for Epsom and Ewell which will be used
to help promote sustainable forms of development
taking account of existing infrastructure and levels of
accessibility.

It presents visualisations of how Epsom and Ewell
might be developed to ensure future housing needs
are met in line with the set of key principles that

will shape high quality, well designed places and
communities across the Borough. Taking each of these
principal strands from that development framework,
visualisations are presented of how specific locations
in the borough might be developed to ensure

future local housing, employment and community
infrastructure needs are met.

1.4.2

The report has been prepared to help the process of
Local Plan preparation and will be used as part of the
evidence base from which the new Plan can emerge.

Page 21

Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

THE SCALE OF THE ISSUES AND THE URBAN
CAPACITY STUDY

The most sustainable locations for development are
those located within the existing urban area which
already benefit from access to good infrastructure
and services. Opportunities for new development
in the existing urban areas of the borough must be
maximised. This will help to limit the need to look
beyond the existing urban area for land to ensure
housing needs are met.

However, a review of housing needs and high-level
assumptions on the level of housing they might yield
does suggest that land beyond the urban areas will
need to be considered if the Borough is going to meet
its housing needs.

The new Local Plan will cover the period between
2015-2032. The revised National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) and Planning Policy Guidance
(PPG) published a ‘standard method’ for establishing
the minimum number of homes needed for an area.
The calculated need for Epsom and Ewell is 579
dwellings per annum. This works out to be 9,843
dwellings up the year 2032.

The adjacent diagrams present these figures in the
context of the land within the borough. Around 40%
of the borough's land is designated as Green Belt.
Within the 1,850 Ha of land within the urban area,

the sites known to represent potential development
opportunities cover only 46 Ha of land. Some of this
land is however located in majo
[...]
cil will take forward
the masterplan and its strategic themes, whilst
commissioning further studies to explore how the
remaining housing need will be met.

67



Agenda Iltem 3
Annex 1

Page 86



Allies and Morrison Urban Practitioners is not responsible for nor shall be liable for the consequences of any use made of this Report other than that

for which it was prepared by Allies and Morrison Urban Practitioners for the Client unless Allies and Morrison Urban Practitioners provides prior written
authorisation for such other use and confirms in writing that the Report is suitable for it. It is acknowledged by the parties that this Report has been produced
solely in accordance with the Client's brief and instructions and without any knowledge of or reference to any other parties” potential interests in or
proposals for the Project.

Allies and Morrison Urban Practiioners accepts no responsibility for comments rizde by members of the community which have been reflected in this report.



Allies and Morrison
Urban Practitioners

85 Southwark Street

london SET OHX
telephone  +44 20 7921 0100
web alliesandmorrison.com

el info@alliesandmorrison.com



	Agenda
	3 Draft Epsom & Ewell Masterplan
	Draft Epsom & Ewell Masterplan Annex 1






Minutes of the meeting


9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 23 September 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Chris Frost (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Lucie Dallen, Neil Dallen, Liz Frost, Julie Morris, Humphrey Reynolds and 
Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive Woodbridge).

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Clive Woodbridge, Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor 
Rob Geleit

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Ruth Ormella (Head of 
Planning), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager) and Sandra Dessent 
(Committee Administrator)

14 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were submitted or were asked at the meeting by members of the 
public.

Following a request for a question to be put on an agenda item, which is not 
permissible under the Council’s Constitution, the Chairman agreed for a written 
response to be sent instead.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Councillors regarding items on this 
agenda.

16 DRAFT EPSOM & EWELL MASTERPLAN 

The Committee received a draft of the Epsom & Ewell Masterplan which set out 
a growth strategy to deliver the housing, employment, shops and infrastructure.  
The Masterplan forms part of the evidence for the emerging Local Plan.

Members made the following comments and suggestions:

 In order to add clarity to the visualisations it was agreed to add 
information on the densities per hectare of the different types of properties 
proposed and a comparison with the existing dwellings on the sites 
identified in the Masterplan.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2019

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 The Council’s ability to meet its housing target could not be assessed 
through the Masterplan alone, however it would form part of the evidence 
to inform the Local Plan.

 It was acknowledged that factors outside the control of the Council 
effected housing delivery such as developers land banking and the 
Housing Delivery Action Plan sought to tackle such issues.

 The anticipated increased demand for transport services, in particular 
trains and buses was highlighted and the necessity to emphasize the 
greater infrastructure need through the emerging Local Plan.

 It was noted that from planning permission to building completion can be 
as much five years for major developments and this could impact housing 
delivery against government targets.   The public needed to be aware that 
the Borough was required to build 11,500 dwellings in 15 years and it was 
agreed that an appropriate method to endorse the message would be 
through infra graphics and text.

 It was envisaged that the visualisations in the Masterplan being used for 
the Regulation 18 consultation would prompt public interest in the Local 
plan and support increased engagement.  To facilitate comprehension of 
the Local Plan process it was agreed to produce a public document 
setting out all the key components of the Local Plan to assist with 
understanding that the Master Plan was a single element that would be 
combined with many other pieces of evidence to produce the Local Plan

 It was noted that the government’s plans to reduce car ownership in the 
future would be challenging. However it was acknowledged that the 
evolution of transport infrastructure would take place gradually over the 
whole plan period 

 The importance of tree planting was emphsized and it was noted that 
Surrey County Council had acknowledged this by announcing a review of 
their policies and that the Council were committed to working with them to 
promote the Council’s ecological agenda. 

 It was acknowledged that the visualisations for Town Ward were based on 
the existing Plan E Utilities site plans in contrast to the Stoneleigh Station 
visualisation which was not based on an existing development proposal.  
It was reiterated that the visualisations were not to be viewed as 
development proposals and were not based on planning applications. 

 It was agreed to include specific reference to the role and function of 
conservation areas in the Borough and how they form part of the overall 
vision for Epsom & Ewell.

Officers confirmed that all comments and feedback from Members would be 
taken back to the Consultant who produced the Masterplan to be worked in to 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 23 September 
2019

11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

the final version which would be considered by the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee at a future meeting.

Having considered the Epsom & Ewell Draft Master Plan the Committee:

(1) Noted the content of the Draft Masterplan and welcomed receiving the 
final version for approval at a future Committee;

(2) Endorsed the Vision for Growth set out within the Masterplan (under Part 
B, Section 3, page 41);

(3) Agreed the principles (under pages 42 and 43) that had been identified as 
shaping the Masterplan’s Strategy and for these to be taken forward into 
the emerging Local Plan; and

(4) Agreed to the use of the proposed visualisations contained throughout the 
document as part of the Regulation 18 Local Plan public consultation in 
the Autumn 2019.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)


